
-7x9 Written Answers MAY SB, 1967 Written Answer* 7310

at the 12th meeting bald at Srinagar in 1984 regarding liberal assistance to drainage programme in urban areas

-have been accepted;
(b ) i f not, tbe reasons therefor; and
(e) whether Government propose to liberalise giving assistance by way of cent £er cent grant for survey and in vestigation of urban drainage schemes?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis try o f Health and Family Planning
(Shri B. S. Murthy): <a) and (b).
It is proposed to give grants to the State Governments during the Fourth Five Year Plan for ihe execution of their drainage schemes to the extent
o f 25 per cent to be shared equally by the Centre and the State Governments provided sewage is used for agricul tural purposes. Necessary orders in this regard arc expected to be issued shortly.

(c ) It is proposed to set up Central Planning. Investigation and Design Circles in the various States with 100
Central assistance. These Circles will carry out survey and investigation of the Urban Drainage Schemes also.

Aid from Japan
MS. Shri N. K. Sanghi:

Shri Ramaehandra Veerappa:
Shri M. Bampare:
Shri Ibrahim Sulaimaa StH:
Shri Y. A . Prasad:

W ill the Minister of Finance be
.pleased to state:

(a) whether the Japanese Govern ment have promised to give aid to the extent o f 67 million dollars to India fa t the current year; and

(b ) if soi, in what particular Indus try tbe aid is likely to be utilised?

The P u t ; Prime Minister and M hhfei of V h u ee (Shri .M m jl Hess I); (a) end W . In the Aid-India Consortium Meeting held in April, 1947, a target of approximately $1800 million as non-project aid (including food-stufls) for M 7 4 t was considered ap propriate. Japan if expected, In pur suance of this, to maek available non project aid 6ut the amount of aid and the categories of goods to be pur chased thereagainst are yet to be de cided.

Import of OH from Eswuwh
S99. Shri N. K. Songhl:

Shri Ramaehandra Verrappa:
Shri M. Bampure:
Shri Ebrahim Suleiman Sait:
Shri Y. A. Prasad:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether an agreement for the import o f oil has been concluded with Rumania; and

(b) if so, the main features thereof?
The Minister of State In the Minis try of Petroleum and Chemicals and of Planning and Social Welfare (Shri Ragha Ramalah): (a): Yes.

(b ) The contracts provide for the import of 54,000 tonnes of Superior Kerosene and 50,000 tonnes o< lubri cating oils during 1967.

Visit by President of The World Bank to India

119. Shri N. K. Sanghi:
Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha;
Shri D. C. Siutrma:
8hrl Bern Kishan Gupta:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri S. C. Bamnnta:
Shri Swell:
Shri Sidheshwar Praaad:
Shri Hem KaJ:
Shri D. N. Patodta:
Shri S. M. Baaerjee:
Shri Medbn Umajre:

3 A Bern Sewak Yadov:
rt BaharaJ Slagh R h in i:

Shri George Fernaadea:
Shri Molabn Prasad:
Shri Babi Bay:
Shri IVuudevaa Nalr:
Shri C. Jaaardhaaaa:
Shri P. C. Adtataa:
Shri K. Haider:
Shri KmHur»

